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Federal M ne Safety and Heal th Revi ew Conm ssi on
O fice of Adm nistrative Law Judges

SECRETARY OF LABOR Cvil Penalty Proceedi ng
M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADM NI STRATI ON ( MSHA) , Docket No. LAKE 82-85
PETI TI ONER A.C. No: 11-00590-03141 V
V.

COLD BEN COAL COMPANY,

RESPONDENT
OLD BEN COAL COWVPANY, Contest of Citation or Order
CONTESTANT
Docket No: LAKE 82-66-R
V. Citation No. 1222957 3/11/82

SECRETARY OF LABCR, AND
UNI TED M NE WORKERS OF AMERI CA,

RESPONDENTS
DEC!I SI ON
Appear ances: Mark M Pierce, Esq., Chicago, Illinois, for Ad Ben Coal
Conmpany M guel J. Carnona, Esq., Ofice of the Solicitor,
Chicago, Illinois, for the Secretary of Labor
Bef or e: Judge Moore

The above cases were re-assigned from Judge Lasher to me on
June 23, 1983, with the statenent that Judge Lasher is, because
of illness, "unavailable to the agency” as that phrase is used in
5 U.S.C. 554(d).

After considering the evidence, Judge Lasher issued a bench
deci si on whi ch appears on page 231 of the transcript. | have
studi ed that decision as well as the testinmony, exhibits, and
argunents made in the case.

| agree with the bench decision and adopt it as nmy own.
Thi s bench deci sion appears below as it appears in the official
transcript aside from m nor corrections.

This is a consolidated proceeding arising out of the
filing of a docunent entitled Application for Review
(Notice of Contest) by A d Ben Coal Conpany, hereinafter
Ben, to review G tation No. 1222957 dated March 11, 1982,
and a proposal for a penalty filed by the Secretary of Labor,
herei nafter the Secretary, seeking assessnent of a penalty for
the violation charged in the sane
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Citation. The Citation which was issued pursuant to Section
104(d) (1) of the Federal Mne Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30
U S.C 0801 et seq., charges Ad Ben with an infraction of its
Roof Control Plan in violation of 30 CFR 75.200. In its
Application for Review, A d Ben challenges the occurrence of the
violation as well as the specific findings contained on the face
of the Citation to the effect that the violation was "of such a
nature as could significantly and substantially contribute to the
cause and effect of a coal or other mine safety and health
hazard,"” and also that the violation resulted from an
"unwarrantable failure” on the part of Od Ben to conmply with the
mandat ory health and safety standards.

In this hearing O d Ben has conceded that the violation
occurred as charged in the Gtation thus |eaving the
i ssues to be resolved those raised by the two aforesaid
concepts inherent in so-called unwarrantable failure
violations, that is "significant and substantial" and
"unwarrantable failure." Additional issues, of course,
are the anount of penalty which should be assessed for
the violation admtted to have been committed by Ad
Ben. Both parties presented witnesses in this
proceedi ng and submitted docunentary evi dence and,
based upon the evidence of record, | make the foll ow ng
findi ngs;

Prelim nary Findings

On Decenber 11, 1982, Jesse B. Melvin, an |Inspector
with the Mne Safety and Health Adm nistration, arrived
at Ad Ben's No. 26 nmne at approximately 7:30 a.m and
proceeded on a Section 103(i) spot inspection of the
m ne acconpanied by JimBolen--Ad Ben's "top safety
man, " according to the Inspector

At approximately 9:50 a.m, Inspector Ml vin observed a
conti nuous mner, operated by James Hawki ns, backing
out fromunder an area of unsupported roof. This area,
14 feet by 22 feet, was located in the 10 CM6 unit, ID
014 in the Main South entries. As charged in the
Citation and conceded by A d Ben, the continuous n ner
had advanced 38 feet inby the east row of roof support
(roof bolts) and the machine's operator was 16 feet
i nby the last roof support in the Second Main South
entry.

The pertinent provision of the Roof Control Plan
vi ol at ed appears on Page 56 thereof (Exhibit P-4) and
provides: "No work to be perforned i nby permanent
supports unl ess tenporary supports are installed on
five foot centers or less.”

The unsupported area in question had been marked by the
pl acenent of a danger tag on a roof bolt on the prior
shift (12 mdnight to 8:00 a.m) but the same was not
observed by Janes Hawkins at the tine he proceeded



under the unsupported roof. At |east one of the
reasons for this was the dust which was prevalent in
the area at the tine.
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A d Ben's Section Foreman at the tinme was Ti mJones. On
March 11, 1982, M. Jones' crew consisted of two continuous niner
operators, Hawkins and John Zi nmrerman, and, in addition, two
shuttle car operators, tw roof bolters, one utility tractor
operator, and one repairman. At approximately 9:00 a.m, M.
Jones instructed his enployees to clean up the area in question
but M. Jones was not present at the tine the violation occurred
because of a power defect which occurred on another piece of
equi prent requiring his presence at a place sone 600 feet distant
fromthe entry in question. Hawkins commenced cl eaning up the
general area and worked at this task for approximtely 25 m nutes
bef ore proceedi ng under the 14 by 22 foot area of unsupported
roof. At the tine Hawkins proceeded into this area, he was
unaware that he was entering into an area not supported by roof
bolts in accordance with the Roof Control Plan. However, Hawkins
subsequently realized that he was working under unsupported roof
and even so did not i mediately back out of the area but
continued to work under unsupported roof. H's total tinme under
unsupported roof was 10 mi nutes and he continued to engage in
cleaning up the area for a period of approximtely seven m nutes
after he realized he was under unsupported roof. Hawkins' reason
for doing so was that he "went ahead and cleaned it up" while he
was there to avoid "a big nove" later on

VWhen Hawkins first proceeded under the unsupported roof
he was al one. Subsequently, the other operator of the continuous
m ner, John Zimerman, arrived in the vicinity but Z mrerman never
pl aced hi nmsel f under unsupported roof. Wen Inspector Melvin arrived,
Zimernman nmade a statenent to himto the effect that they had gone
under roof (nmeaning unsupported roof) before and that this tinme they
had been caught.

Subsequent to his announcenent that a Section 104(d) G tation
woul d be issued, Inspector Melvin determ ned that there were conditions
or circunstances present in the unsupported roof area which would or
m ght have increased the |ikelihood of the occurrence of the hazard,
i.e., that there was a slip in the coal roof and "rock showi ng in one
pl ace of the roof." (Exhibit P-3).

The danger tag placed by the prior shift on the roof bolt in the
area in question was installed by the m ne exanm ner at that time because
there was bad top in the area of the unsupported roof and not because it
was normal practice to place such a tag in all places where there is
unsupported roof regardl ess of the condition of the roof.

Foll owi ng the determ nation by Inspector Melvin to issue G tation
No. 1222957 he told JimBolen, AOd Ben's safety mine inspector at No
26 mne, that to obtain abatenent of the Citation, the Roof Control
Plan nust be read to the crew. The continuous ni ner operator, Hawkins,
was al so reinstructed with respect to conpliance with the above-quoted
provi sions of the plan. Hawkins and Zi nmerman were advi sed by A d Ben
managenent that a



~1191

letter would be placed in their personnel folders indicating that
they were involved in the violation which had occurred. Wether
that disciplinary action by AOd Ben was ever carried out is

uncl ear since such letters were not in the folders for Z nmrerman
and Hawkins at the time of this hearing. Hawkins and Zi nmrerman
were not ot herw se disciplined nor was Ti m Jones, the Section
Foreman. No neani ngful disciplinary action was nmeted out by
Respondent to Hawki ns.

Hawki ns had been operating a continuous m ning nmachi ne for
approxi mately one year prior to March 11, 1982. During that period
of time, Hawki ns had wor ked under unsupported roof 10 to 12 tines,
some of which were in the presence of foremen (sonetines referred to
as face bosses). On some of these occasions these forenmen nade
statenments to Hawkins to the following effect: "Don't get caught”
and "l didn't see you." Prior to the violations on March 11, 1982,
A d Ben managenent personnel had condoned infractions of the sanme or
simlar provisions of the Roof Control Plan by Hawkins.

Had the roof fallen while Hawki ns was working under it in the
unsupported area in question, i.e., had the hazard contenpl ated by
t he Roof Control provisions in question come to fruition, Hawkins, the
only enpl oyee jeopardi zed by the violation, could reasonably have beem
expected to sustain injuries ranging fromvery mnor injuries to either
permanently disabling injuries or fatal injuries.

Hawki ns, 22 years of age, had he been aware of the "slip" in
t he roof observed by Inspector Melvin, would not have continued worki ng
under the unsupported roof area after he had determ ned that he was
wor ki ng under unsupported roof area.

Al though O d Ben has a "good" safety programin ternms of its
format -whi ch includes instructions and training of new enpl oyees and
enpl oyees who are changing jobs (Exhibits R 2 and R-3),-the sal ubrious
effect of this safety programis underm ned if not negatived by the
actual attitudes and practices manifested by A d Ben's forenen and ot her
managenent personnel in the day-to-day operation of the mne. ( FOOTNOTE 1)
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The violation conmtted by Ad Ben on March 11, 1982, did not
directly result fromnegligence on the part of its Foreman, Tim
Jones. The violation resulted in a significant degree fromdd
Ben's careless and indifferent approach with regard to requiring
conpliance by its mners with safety standards in general and
provi sions of the Roof Control Plan in particular.

Od Benis a large coal mine operator with an unusually high nunber
of violations commtted in the prior 24-nmonth period preceding March 11
1982 (719 viol ations).

Di scussion, U timte Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons of Law

Turning now to the question as to whether or not the violation
in question was of such a nature as can "significantly and substantially
contribute to the cause and effect of a mne safety or health hazard," it
is noted that in Secretary of Labor v. Cenent Division, National Gypsum
Conmpany, 3 FMBSHRC 822, 825 (April 1981), the Comm ssion defined the
phrase "significant and substantial violation" as being one "if based upon
the particular facts surrounding that violation, there exists a reasonable
i kelihood that the hazard contributed to will result in injury or illness
of a reasonably serious nature.” | have previously found that the occurrence
of the event or the hazard contenplated by the provision of the Roof Control
Plan violated would likely result in injuries of a reasonably serious nature
to or the fatality of the continuous m ner operator, Janes Hawkins. The
guestion remai ni ng under the National Gypsumtest is whether or not the
violation contributed to the cause and effect of a mine safety hazard.

The Conmi ssion noted in National Gypsumthat the Act does not
define the key ternms "hazard" or "significantly and substantially." It
was determ ned that the word "hazard" denotes a measure of danger to
safety or health and that a violation significantly and substantially
contributes to the cause and effect of a hazard if the violation could be
a maj or cause of a danger to safety or health. Thus two facets of genera
concept are raised by this |anguage: (1) the likelihood of resulting
injury occurring and (2) the gravity or seriousness of the resulting injury.

Significantly, the Conmm ssion in National Gypsum made the observation
that "we believe that the inspector's independent judgment is an inportant
el ement in making significant and substantial findings which should not
be circunvented.” | do not take this statenent, however, to nean that the
I nspector's determ nati on nust govern or is binding as a general rule. It
can be rebutted. However, on the record in this case and considering the
i nherent nature and extreme hazards posed by roof falls generally, | see
no reason not to accept the Inspector's testinmony with respect to the
seriousness of the violation in question and the |ikelihood of the
occurrence happening. This is particularly true in view of the condition
of the roof in the unsupported area in question even though the sane was
actual ly ascertained after the Inspector made his determnation. |
conclude that the Secretary in this case has carried its burden of proof
with
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respect to its "substantial and significant" allegation based
upon the various factual findings which | have previously

i ndi cated including the I ength of tine Hawki ns spent under
unsupported roof and the condition of the roof at the tine
Hawki ns was under it. | thus find that there did exist a
reasonabl e |ikelihood that the hazard was significantly and
substantially contributed to by the violation and that there was
a reasonabl e likelihood that the hazard, had it cone to fruition
woul d have resulted in a reasonably serious injury to Hawkins.

Whet her the instant violation was the result of an unwarrantable
failure of the operator to conply with the roof control requirenent
cont ai ned on Page 56 of the Plan depends on whether the violative
condition was one which the operator knew or should have known exi sted
or which the operator failed to correct through indifference or |ack of
reasonabl e care. Zeigler Coal Conpany, 7 |IBMA 280 (1977).

| have previously found with respect to A d Ben's indifferent
approach as to conpliance with safety standards and condonati on of
vi ol ati ons of roof control provisions. Based upon the testinony of
M. Hawki ns and MSHA Supervi sory Inspector Mke Wl fe, whose testinony
| do credit, I find that A d Ben exhibited a negligent approach toward
i nsuring conmpliance with the Roof Control Plan in question. The
statenents of section foremen to M. Hawkins on occasi ons when he was
under unsupported roof advising himnot to get caught and indicating that
he was not bei ng observed--when in fact he was and knew he was--created a
climate of enforcement where A d Ben should reasonably have foreseen
t hat Hawki ns would continue to violate the Roof Control Plan and the
particul ar provision thereof involved in this proceeding. | thus
conclude that this is a pure application of the governing definition of
unwarrant abl e failure and that the mne operator knew of violations and
failed to abate the practices constituting such violations, and indeed
to sonme extent the participation of agents of the mne operator (in
this case the forenen) involved condonation of violations simlar to
the ones actually committed by Hawkins in this case. Accordingly, |
concl ude that the operator through these forenmen engaged in, as a
m nimum indifference, and, as a maximum a wllful disregard of the
safety requirenents which in a significant and substantial way contributed
to the occurrence of the violation charged. | thus find no nerit in
the application for reviewin this proceedi ng.

Penal ty Assessnent

| have previously found O d Ben to be a | arge coal m ne operator
It is not one of the giants of the industry. It has an unsatisfactory
history of previous violations. It proceeded in good faith to achieve
conpliance with the safety standard viol ated upon being notified thereof
and in accordance with the abatenent terns specified by the issuing
I nspector. Payment of a penalty appropriate to the violation will not
jeopardize its ability to continue in business. | find that the violation
i n question was extrenely
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serious and resulted fromthe negligence of managenment personne
to adopt a reasonable enforcenent climate with respect to safety

matters at its No. 26 mine in general. No specific negligence in
connection with this violation is attributable to any specific
managemnment person or supervisor. In this connection, | note that
the six statutory assessnent factors are necessary to be

consi dered but they are not all-inclusive.

| consider that the primary factor shown on the record in this
proceedi ng which would mlitate for a | essening of the penalty was
the testi nony of MSHA' s Inspector/ Supervisor, Wlfe, to the effect
that in terns of "incidents" (lost tine accidents, etc), the No. 26
m ne has a commendabl e record in that such incidents are bel ow the
nati onal average.

Consi dering these various factors, | conclude that the $3, 000. 00
penalty urged by the Secretary in its narrative of findings for a special
assessnment contained in Docket No. LAKE 82-85 is appropriate and it is so
assessed.

CORDER

Citation No. 1222957 is affirnmed and the contest of the Ctation
(Docket No. LAKE 82-66-R) is dismssed.

In Docket No. LAKE 82-85, A d Ben is ordered to pay a civil penalty
of $3,000.00 to the Secretary of Labor within 30 days fromthe date of
t hi s deci sion.

Charles C. More, Jr.
Admi ni strative Law Judge

FOOTNOTE START HERE-

1 The unsatisfactory attitudes of A d Ben's nanagenent were
credi bly described by MSHA' s | nspector Supervisor Mke Wlfe who
characterized the sane as a "lack of sincere desire to conply.™
This characterization based upon sone 12 years' famliarity was
supported by the condonati on of Hawkins' infractions over a
period of tine, the conmputerized H story of Previous Violations
(Exhibit P-5) submitted in this proceeding, and the statenent
her ei nabove referred to made by John Zi nmerman to | nspector
Melvin following his determ nation to issue the Citation in
guesti on.



